#### **VOTE SHEET**

### October 6, 2009

**Docket No. 090227-SU** – Application for partial transfer of wastewater facility to City of Sebring, and amendment of Certificate No. 361-S, by Highlands Utilities Corporation, in Highlands County.

<u>Issue 1:</u> Should the transfer of a portion of Highlands Utilities Corporation wastewater territory to the City of Sebring be acknowledged as a matter of right and should Certificate No. 361-S be amended to reflect the deletion of territory?

Recommendation: Yes. The transfer of a portion of HUC's wastewater territory to the City of Sebring should be acknowledged as a matter of right, pursuant to Section 367.071(4)(a), F.S., and Certificate No. 361-S should be amended to reflect the territory deletion effective November 20, 2008, which was the closing date of the sale. A description of the territory remaining after the partial transfer is appended to staff's memorandum dated September 24, 2009, as Attachment A. The resultant order should serve as HUC's wastewater certificate and should be retained by HUC.

## **APPROVED**

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

### **COMMISSIONERS' SIGNATURES**

<b>MAJORITY</b>	<b>DISSENTING</b>
all san	
3/WAZAZA	
The state of the s	
Agol Coll	
V. July	
100	

**REMARKS/DISSENTING COMMENTS:** 

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

10292 OCT-68

Vote-Sheet

\*October 6, 2009

Docket No. 090227-SU – Application for partial transfer of wastewater facility to City of Sebring, and amendment of Certificate No. 361-S, by Highlands Utilities Corporation, in Highlands County.

(Continued from previous page)

**Issue 2:** Should this docket be closed?

**Recommendation:** Yes. If the Commission approves staff's recommendations in Issue 1, this docket should be closed because no further action is necessary.

# **APPROVED**